
 

 

Service Director – Legal, Governance and 
 

Commissioning 
 

Julie Muscroft 
 
The Democracy Service 
 

Civic Centre 3 
 

High Street 
 

Huddersfield 
 

HD1 2TG 
 

Tel: 01484 221000  
 

Please ask for: Helen Kilroy 
 

Email: helen.kilroy@kirklees.gov.uk 
 

Wednesday 17 February 2021 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
Dear Member 
 

Children's Scrutiny Panel 
 

The Children's Scrutiny Panel will meet in a Virtual Meeting - online at 2.00 
pm on Thursday 25 February 2021. 
 
This meeting will be webcast live and will be available to view via the Council’s website. 
 
The items which will be discussed are described in the agenda and there are reports 
attached which give more details. 
 
 

 
 

Julie Muscroft 
 

Service Director – Legal, Governance and Commissioning 
 
 
Kirklees Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its democratic 
processes. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the meeting should 
inform the Chair/Clerk of their intentions prior to the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

The Children's Scrutiny Panel members are:- 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Councillor Andrew Marchington 
(Chair) 
Councillor Yusra Hussain 
Councillor Amanda Pinnock 
Councillor Richard Smith 
Councillor Paul White 
Vacancy 
Toni Bromley (Co-Optee) 
Dale O'Neill (Co-Optee) 
Linda Summers (Co-Optee) 
 
 



 

 

 

Agenda 
Reports or Explanatory Notes Attached 

 

 
  Pages 

 

1:   Membership of the Committee 
 
To receive apologies for absence from those Members who are 
unable to attend the meeting. 

  

 

 
 

 

2:   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
To approve the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on the 
14th January 2021. 
 

 
 

1 - 6 

3:   Interests 
 
The Councillors will be asked to say if there are any items on the 
Agenda in which they have disclosable pecuniary interests, which 
would prevent them from participating in any discussion of the items 
or participating in any vote upon the items, or any other interests. 
 

 
 

7 - 8 

4:   Admission of the Public 
 
Most debates take place in public. This only changes when there is a 
need to consider certain issues, for instance, commercially sensitive 
information or details concerning an individual. You will be told at 
this point whether there are any items on the Agenda which are to 
be discussed in private. 
 

 
 

 

5:   Deputations/Petitions 
 
The Committee will receive any petitions and hear any deputations 
from members of the public. A deputation is where up to five people 
can attend the meeting and make a presentation on some particular 
issue of concern. A member of the public can also hand in a petition 
at the meeting but that petition should relate to something on which 
the body has powers and responsibilities. 
 

 



 

 

In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10 (2), Members of the 
Public should provide at least 24 hours’ notice of presenting a 
deputation. 
 

 
 

6:   Public Question Time 
 
The Board will hear any questions from the general public. Due to Covid-
19 restrictions, questions should be emailed to 
executive.governance@kirklees.gov.uk  no later than 10am on 24th 
February 2021. 

 

 
 

 

7:   Number and age of children in care 
 
The Panel will consider a report providing information relating to the 
number and profile of children in our care, including information related 
to the number of children in care placed outside of the District. 
 
Contact Officer: Julie Bragg, Head of Corporate Parenting (Children in 
Care and Care Leavers) 
 

 
 

9 - 14 

8:   Update on Engagement of Family Hubs 
 
The Panel will consider a verbal update on the Engagement of 
Family Hubs.  Attached as background information is the Cabinet 
report approved on the 15th December 2020 on Proposal for the 
early help offer for children, young people and families. 
 
Contact Officers: Jackie Beever, Service Manager Early Support and 
Michelle Wheatcroft, Head of Service Early Support  
 

 
 

15 - 26 

9:   Children's Scrutiny Panel Work Programme and Agenda 
Plan for 2020/21 
 
Members of the Panel will consider the work programme and agenda 
plan for the 2020/21 municipal year and will consider issues for 
inclusion during the 2021/22 municipal year. 
  
Contact Officer: Helen Kilroy, Assistant Democracy Manager 

 

 
 

27 - 34 

 
 

mailto:executive.governance@kirklees.gov.uk


 

1 
 

Contact Officer: Helen Kilroy  
 

KIRKLEES COUNCIL 
 

CHILDREN'S SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

Thursday 14th January 2021 
 
Present: Councillor Andrew Marchington (Chair) 
 Councillor Richard Smith 

Councillor Paul White 
  
Co-optees Dale O'Neill 

Linda Summers 
  
In attendance: Mel Meggs, Director for Children’s Services 
 Jo-Anne Sanders, Service Director, Learning and Early 

Support 
 Tom Brailsford, Service Director, Resources, 

Improvement and Partnerships 
Elaine McShane, Service Director, Family Support and 
Child Protection 
 

Observers: Cllr Carole Pattison 
  
Apologies: Councillor Yusra Hussain 

Councillor Amanda Pinnock 
 

 
1 Membership of the Committee 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Yusra Hussain and Cllr Amanda 
Pinnock. The Chair advised that there was currently a vacancy on the Panel due to 
the resignation by Councillor Paul Davies who was now a Cabinet Member.  The 
Chair placed on record thanks to Cllr Paul Davies for his valuable contributions to 
the Panel. 
 

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
The minutes of the meetings of the Panel held on the 9th November 2020 were 
agreed as a correct record. 
 

3 Interests 
No interests were declared. 
 

4 Admission of the Public 
All items were considered in public session. 
 

5 Deputations/Petitions 
No petitions or deputations were received. 
 

6 Public Question Time 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Children's Scrutiny Panel -  14 January 2021 
 

2 
 

No questions were received from the public. 
 

7 Number and age of children in care 
The Panel considered a report providing an update relating to the number and 
profile of children in our care, including information related to the number placed 
outside of the District. The report also set out comparative data with statistical 
neighbours and was presented by Elaine McShane, Service Director for Family 
Support and Child Protection. 
 
Elaine McShane highlighted the following key issues:- 

- Number of children in care in November 2020 was 688 “which excluded any 
looked after children receiving only Section 20 short term breaks) alongside 
the number of unaccompanied asylum-seeking children; 

- The largest age group for boys in care was 10-15 years with 150 children and 
the largest age group for girls was 10-15 years with 131 children; 

- Children in care less than 1 year or 1-4 years might not need to stay in care 
for long and might return to the parent, relative or be adopted; 

- Ethnicity changes – there had been a relatively small change in the 
percentage split over the last 12 months and there had been a slight increase 
in May to June 2020 which had stabilised;  

- More than 50% of children in care were white and the next largest group was 
dual heritage; 

- Children placed more then 2 miles outside Kirklees – there had been a 
decline in the number placed outside Kirklees; officers look to carers first and 
foremost and also try and maintain the young person’s educational provision 
due to the support the child would get from stability and consistency and that 
all these issues were seriously considered before placements were 
approved; 

- Seen a further reduction in the number of children in children’s homes 
outside the district; 

- Kirklees provided 13 placements to children in semi-independent living 
accommodation from other local authority areas. 

 
In response to a question from the Panel regarding the length of time young 
people stayed in semi-independent living accommodation, Elaine McShane 
responded to advise that some young people presented themselves as 
homeless and could live in semi-independent living accommodation or on their 
own without support.  Elaine McShane further explained that Section 20 was 
necessary as the Council could not seek care orders post 16 years of age and 
that young people would come to the Council as they did not want to go into 
foster care.  The Panel was informed that Section 20 was always explained to 
the young person. 
 
RESOLVED – 
1. That the Panel noted the report on Number of Children in Care and thanked 

Elaine McShane for her contributions. 
 

8 Emotional Wellbeing of Students 

Page 2



Children's Scrutiny Panel -  14 January 2021 
 

3 
 

The Panel considered a verbal report on the Emotional Wellbeing of Students 
presented by Jo-Anne Sanders, Service Director for Learning and Early Support.  
This report had been requested by the Panel.   
 
Jo-Anne Sanders highlighted the following key issues:- 

- Support would be put in place for young people as they returned to school 
post third lockdown as schools agreed it was critical to the emotional 
wellbeing of students; 

- In May 2020 the Education and Psychology Team had worked hard to 
develop an offer of targeted support to help youngsters during the pandemic; 

- Staff in schools had also been provided with guidance and support so they 
could in turn help children, complemented by the Education Health and Care 
Plan offer; 

- A training package on emotional coaching had been sent to all school’s prior 
to September 2020 with lesson plans which included direct resources that 
children could participate in; 

- Further training for key staff in schools was available through the United 
Kingdom and was being developed for wider use; 

- The Government had introduced a grant of £63,609 to support the wellbeing 
for educational return in September 2020; Education Leads were liaising with 
Public Health colleagues regarding the best use of the grant; 

- A programme of resilience would be in place for children from March 2021; 
- Help was in place for college staff to support the health and emotional 

wellbeing of their students; 
- Training was available for key staff on how best to respond to young people 

who were anxious about school; 
- Opportunities were being offered for additional SENCO support;  
- More schools would be participating from February half term this year in the 

Alex Timpson Trauma in Schools Programme which had been underpinned 
by Oxford University, and would provide the best strategies to address the 
needs of vulnerable children who had been through trauma; positive 
feedback had been received from schools involved in the first waive of the roll 
out of this programme; 

- The Mental Health Trailblazing programme was a national initiative and the 
Council had been successful in 2 bidding rounds and as a result 80 Kirklees 
schools had access to the additional support; The Council would like to 
sustain and widen funding opportunities already in place so these could be 
made available for all schools in Kirklees; 

- A children and young people survey had been carried out by the Learning 
Service in May 2020 and another had been undertaken in December 2020 
with public health colleagues and the results were currently being analysed; 

- Schools had been very pro-active in working with early support colleagues to 
make resources available to support the health and wellbeing of youngsters. 

 
A number of comments were made by members of the Panel, as follows:- 
- The mental health of students was vitally important and concerns were raised 

relating to the high number of children currently attending school as their 
parents were classed as critical workers and whether everyone was following 
the rules relating to critical workers;  

Page 3



Children's Scrutiny Panel -  14 January 2021 
 

4 
 

- Concerns were raised regarding the number of children of critical workers 
who had to remain at home as their schools were currently closed and that 
greater consideration needed to be given to ensure these families received 
the support they required. 

 
The Panel acknowledged the high level of work that had been undertaken by the 
Learning Service to provide schools with the funding, tools and training they 
needed to support children’s health and emotional wellbeing during the 
pandemic.  The Panel also noted that staff had been under huge pressures and 
were concerned that this could take its toll. 
 
Jo-Anne Sanders advised the Panel that School Leaders were under a lot of 
pressure and that their work with school governors was important as the 
governing body had a role to play in supporting teachers.  School Leaders had 
valued the support they had received from governors and teacher peer support 
was also very important.  The Panel was informed that there were some strong 
Head Teachers in Secondary and Primary schools in Kirklees and good 
networks and peer support were in place. 
 
The Panel was informed that there was a Head Teacher Wellbeing service in 
place in Kirklees which offered free coaching and support to our school leaders. 
 
In response to a question from the Panel regarding whether attendance at 
school by children who had not returned following the lockdowns was in place, 
Jo-Anne Sanders advised that all attendance was tracked before, during and 
after COVID and that robust systems were in place for children missing in 
education.  The Panel was informed that some children may have moved out of 
the area or parents had chosen to home educate. 
 
In response to a question from the Panel asking if emotional coaching was 
tailored for children of all ages, Jo-Anne Sanders advised that emotional 
coaching was tailored to the age and stage of the young person and was 
research based. 
 
In response to a question from the Panel asking if some things would continue in 
the future after COVID, Jo-Anne Sanders responded to advise that there were 
some challenges and opportunities being looked at by Senior colleagues in 
Learning with participation by School Leaders and was being led by Cllr Pattison, 
Cabinet Member for Learning, Aspiration and Communities. 
 
In response to a question from the Panel asking if schools could access 
additional funding support during the pandemic, Jo-Anne Sanders advised that 
schools could put in a funding bid which enabled officers to work with schools 
that complimented the work ongoing within community hubs.  

 
In response to a question from the Panel asking if schools would continue with 
some processes introduced during the pandemic, Jo-Anne Sanders advised that 
there had been challenges and opportunities as a result of COVID, and senior 
colleagues in Children’s Services were working with school leaders to look at this 
and this work had been led by Cllr Pattison as Lead Cabinet Member. 

Page 4



Children's Scrutiny Panel -  14 January 2021 
 

5 
 

 
RESOLVED – 
1. That the Panel noted the verbal update on the Emotional Wellbeing of 

Children and thanked Jo-Anne Sanders for her contributions. 
 

9 COVID Catch up Fund - update 
The Panel considered a verbal update on the COVID Catch up fund, presented 
by Jo-Anne Sanders, Service Director for Learning and Early Support. 

 
Jo-Anne Sanders highlighted the following key points:-  

 the Government had announced that for the academic year 2020/21 
(September to August) they would be supporting all schools with £80 per 
pupil from Reception to Year 11 with additional premium to support catch up 
funding and special schools and pupil referral units were entitled to £240 per 
pupil; across the year that would equate to approximately £5m;  

 the first grant received across the authority had been for £1.3m and since the 
census took place in October that would be the basis on which the allocation 
of funding would be passported out to schools and they know that they could 
plan on the basis of the allocation that they would be receiving; 

 it was down to individual schools 
[...]
nding, sharing 
good practice and learning points.  
The Panel was informed that Ofsted was currently not inspecting schools but 
they were undertaking some assurance visits and looking at best practice and to 
support schools the DfE were putting together case studies and good practice 
guides available for school leaders.  
 
Cllr Marchington, Chair of the Panel, advised that Educational Outcomes were a 
key area of focus for the Panel and looking at the longer-term impact of COVID.  
The Panel agreed that catch up funding needed to be in place to help the 
children of Kirklees and also look at how this complemented the pupil premium 
and SEND.  The Panel agreed to focus on this area in their work programme and 
that a longer-term view was needed on the impacts of COVID for schools and 
the children of Kirklees. 

 
RESOLVED –  
1. That the Panel noted the verbal report on COVID Catch up Fund and thanked 

Jo-Anne Sanders for her contributions. 
2. The Panel agreed that as part of the Educational Outcomes they would  

consider an update report later in the academic year covering the longer-term 
impact of Covid for schools and how long the Covid catch up funding needed 
to be in place to help children in Kirklees and how it complemented pupil 
premium and SEND.  The Panel also greed that it would be useful to look at 
how the schools had used the funding, how this was measured, the sharing 
of good practice and any learning points. 

 
10 Children's Scrutiny Panel Work Programme and Agenda Plan for 2020-21 

The Panel considered the Working Programme and Agenda Plan for the 2020/21 
municipal year.   
 
Cllr Marchington advised that he had been contacted by the Lead Petitioner of the 
St John’s Petition and confirmed that he would be responding shortly. 
 
The Panel was informed that the final report on Elective Home Education had been 
considered and agreed by Cabinet on the 15th December 2020 and that the 
recommendations had been accepted.   
 
The Panel expre
[...]
ec
ur

iti
es

 o
f a

 b
od

y 
w

he
re

 - 
 

(a
) t

ha
t b

od
y 

(to
 y

ou
r k

no
w

le
dg

e)
 h

as
 a

 p
la

ce
 o

f b
us

in
es

s 
or

 la
nd

 in
 th

e 
ar

ea
 o

f y
ou

r c
ou

nc
il 

or
 a

ut
ho

rit
y;

 a
nd

  
(b

) e
ith

er
 - 

 
 

th
e 

to
ta

l n
om

in
al

 v
al

ue
 o

f t
he

 s
ec

ur
iti

es
 e

xc
ee

ds
 £

25
,0

00
 o

r o
ne

 h
un

dr
ed

th
 o

f t
he

 to
ta

l i
ss

ue
d 

sh
ar

e 
ca

pi
ta

l o
f t

ha
t 

bo
dy

; o
r  

 
if 

th
e 

sh
ar

e 
ca

pi
ta

l o
f t

ha
t b

od
y 

is
 o

f m
or

e 
th

an
 o

ne
 c

la
ss

, t
he

 to
ta

l n
om

in
al

 v
al

ue
 o

f t
he

 s
ha

re
s 

of
 a

ny
 o

ne
 c

la
ss

 in
 

w
hi

ch
 y

ou
, o

r y
ou

r s
po

us
e 

or
 y

ou
r c

iv
il 

pa
rtn

er
, h

as
 a

 b
en

ef
ic

ia
l i

nt
er

es
t e

xc
ee

ds
 o

ne
 h

un
dr

ed
th

 o
f t

he
 to

ta
l i

ss
ue

d 
sh

ar
e 

ca
pi

ta
l o

f t
ha

t c
la

ss
.  

 

Page 8



1 
 

 
 
Name of meeting:  Children’s Scrutiny Panel 
Date:  14th January 2021 
Title of report:  Number and Age of Children in Care 
  
Purpose of report 
 
To provide information to the Panel on a regular basis relating to the number and profile of 
children in our care. Including information related to the number placed outside of the 
District. 
 
Key Decision - Is it likely to result in 
spending or saving £250k or more, or to 
have a significant effect on two or more 
electoral wards?  

NA  

Key Decision - Is it in the Council’s Forward 
Plan (key decisions and private reports?)  

NA 

The Decision - Is it eligible for call in by 
Scrutiny? 
 

NA 

Date signed off by Strategic Director & 
name 
 
Is it also signed off by the Service Director 
for Finance? 
 
Is it also signed off by the Service Director 
for Legal Governance and Commissioning? 

Elaine McShane for Mel Meggs (11.2.21) 
 
 
NA 
 
 
NA 

Cabinet member portfolio Cllr V Kendrick  Children’s Portfolio  

 
 
Electoral wards affected: All   
 
Ward councillors consulted: No  
 
Public or private: Public    
 
(Have you considered GDPR?)  
 
Yes GDPR has been considered. The information in this report does not identify any 
individuals.   
  

Page 9

Agenda Item 7

https://democracy.kirklees.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=139&RD=0
https://democracy.kirklees.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=139&RD=0
https://democracy.kirklees.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=139


2 
 

1. Summary 
 
This graph shows the number of children in care (688 excluding any looked after children 
receiving only S20 short term breaks) alongside the number of unaccompanied asylum-
seeking children (UASC).  
 
The current number of LAC equates to a rate per 10,000 population aged 0-17 of 68.6. This 
compares to a statistical neighbour average of 92.2 and a national average of 67.0 based on 
recently published data for March 2020. 
 

 Kirklees (Nov 20) = 68.7 

 Statistical Neighbours (2020) = 92.2 

 England (2020) = 67.0 
 

 
 
This graph shows the breakdown by age and gender of the children in care. The largest age 
group for boys is 10 - 15 years with 150 children and the largest age group for girls is 10 - 15 
years with 131 children. 
 

 
 
 

Page 10



3 
 

Statistical Neighbours 
 
Local Authorities that the Department for Education regard as similar and close socio 
economically to Kirklees, not measured by population size.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
This graph shows the ethnic breakdown of the children looked after population at the end of 
November 2020 and the same point 12 months ago. There has been a relatively small change 
in the percentage split over the last 12 months. 
 

 
 
This graph shows the percentage breakdown by ethnicity of children entering care this month. 
Note that this outcome is based on small numbers. In November 2020 there were 11 young 
people who were recorded as entering care at the point of data extraction in the month of 
whom 6 were White, 3 were or Mixed ethnicity, 1 was Black and 1 was of “Other” eth
[...]
ferred from Almondbury Community School to alternate 
schools and to ensure that the children were getting the right 
amount of results and opportunities. 
 

(Lead Officer: Martin Wilby) 

Petition – St John’s 
(CE) Junior School 

The Council received a petition objecting to the council’s decision 
at Cabinet in September 2020 not to allow St John’s Infant school 
to be made available for junior places in September 2021.  The 
Lead Member will keep a watching brief with regard to the issues 
raised within the petition from a scrutiny perspective. 
 
 

(Lead Officer: Martin Wilby) 

 
 

*It is suggested that arrangements be made for representatives from the Panel to attend relevant meetings of Partnership bodies to ensure relevant scrutiny of 
performance data and information is being effectively scrutinised “upstream”. This will not prevent onward referral the Panel where appropriate but will act as a 
means of avoiding un-necessary duplication. 

P
age 34


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 Interests
	7 Number and age of children in care
	8 Update on Engagement of Family Hubs
	9 Children's Scrutiny Panel Work Programme and Agenda Plan for 2020/21
	Childrens Scrutiny WP 20-21




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Contact Officer: Helen Kilroy  
 

KIRKLEES COUNCIL 
 

CHILDREN'S SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

Thursday 25th February 2021 
 
Present: Councillor Andrew Marchington (Chair) 
 Councillor Yusra Hussain 

Councillor Richard Smith 
Councillor Paul White 

  
Co-optees Toni Bromley 

Dale O'Neill 
  
In attendance: Jo-Anne Sanders, Service Director, Learning and Early 

Support 
Tom Brailsford, Service Director, Resources, 
Improvement and Partnerships 
Elaine McShane, Service Director, Family Support and 
Child Protection 
Michelle Wheatcroft, Head of Service Early Support  
CarolAnn Smith, Project Officer, Children’s Services 
Julie Bragg, Head of Corporate Parenting 
 

Observers: Cllr Viv Kendrick 
  
Apologies: Linda Summers (Co-Optee) 
 

 
1 Membership of the Committee 

Apologies for absence were received from Linda Summers. 
 

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
The minutes of the meetings of the Panel held on the14th January 2021 were agreed 
as a correct record. 
 

3 Interests 
No interests were declared. 
 

4 Admission of the Public 
All items were considered in public session. 
 

5 Deputations/Petitions 
No petitions or deputations were received. 
 

6 Public Question Time 
No questions were received from the public. 
 



Children's Scrutiny Panel -  25 February 2021 
 

2 
 

 
7 Number and age of children in care 

The Panel considered a report providing an update relating to the number and 
profile of children in our care, including information related to the number placed 
outside of the District. The report also set out comparative data with statistical 
neighbours and was presented by Julie Bragg, Head of Corporate Parenting. 
 
Julie Bragg highlighted the following key issues:- 

- The number of children in care over the last 12 months had maintained at 
688 (which excluded any looked after children receiving only Section 20 short 
term breaks) alongside the number of unaccompanied asylum-seeking 
children; 

- The largest age group for boys in care was 10-15 years with 150 children and 
the largest age group for girls was 10-15 years with 131 children; 

- Ethnicity changes – there had been a relatively small change in the 
percentage split over the last 12 months.  

- More than 72% of children in care were white and the next largest group was 
dual heritage; 

- There were 76 children placed more than 20 miles outside Kirklees – there 
had been a decline in the number placed outside Kirklees since 2017; officers 
look to carers first and foremost and also try and maintain the young person’s 
educational provision due to the support the child would get from stability and 
consistency and that all these issues were seriously considered before 
placements were approved; 

- Seen a further reduction in the number of children in children’s homes 
outside the district; 

- Kirklees provided 18 placements to young adults over 16 who lived in 
supported accommodation; 11 young adults were placed outside of the Local 
Authority. 

 
In response to a question from the Panel regarding the policy of contact time 
between infants who had been taken into care and parents, Julie Bragg 
responded to advise that there were different plans in place depending on the 
needs and requirements for individual cases; general contact was supervised 
visits for 1.5 – 2hrs per day, 5 days per week.  Julie Bragg further explained that 
once the adoption process was in place the contact between parents and infants 
would be reduced.   
 
In response to a question from the Panel regarding the number of children taken 
into care in Kirklees compared with statistical neighbours, Julie Bragg advised 
that a lot of different factors could have an impact on the numbers and confirmed 
that close scrutiny was undertaken in Kirklees of children taken into care via the 
Legal Gateway Panel, which was chaired by a Head of Service.  The Panel was 
informed that parents could work with the Local Authority to make a claim for 
children to stay in their care and parents also had access to legal advice.  Julie 
Bragg advised that she could confidently say that children coming into care in 
Kirklees was for the right reasons.  Tom Brailsford advised that with regard to 
child protection planning, the Council was quality assuring the processes to 
ensure that children taken into care were regularly assessed.  The Panel agreed 



Children's Scrutiny Panel -  25 February 2021 
 

3 
 

to consider further information to a future meeting on the reason why Kirklees 
figures on the number of children in care was different to statistical neighbours.   
 
RESOLVED – 
1. That the Panel noted the report on Number of Children in Care and thanked 

Julie Bragg for her contributions. 
2. That the Panel consider future information explaining the reasons for 

differences in numbers of children in care for Kirklees compared to statistical 
neighbours.  

 
8 Update on Engagement of Family Hubs 

The Panel considered a verbal report on the Early Help offer for children Young 
People and Families presented by Michelle Wheatcroft , Head of Service Early 
Support and CarolAnn Smith, Project officer, Children’s Services.  The Panel noted 
that a Cabinet report approved on the 15th December 2020 on Proposal for the early 
help offer for children, young people and families had been circulated with the 
agenda as background information.  
 
Michelle Wheatcroft & CarolAnn Smith highlighted the following key issues:- 

- Engagement with stakeholders had taken place for a period of 8 weeks from 
4th January to the 26th February which included a generic online survey, 
online meetings with key partners, online public sessions, sessions with 
Councillors, engagement with schools and parents/carers and leaflets set to 
food and baby banks; 

- 158 online surveys had been completed; 
- 31 sessions had taken place with key partners, staff teams, third sector 

organisations, volunteers and foster carers had taken place; 
- 250 stakeholders had engaged through online meetings; 
- Online sessions had taken place with young people with an adapted survey; 

72 young people completed the survey; 
- 18 sessions had been held with Councillors from all 23 wards; 
- The team attended Town/Parish council meetings; 
- Emails were sent to all 4 MP’s; 
- 8 online public sessions had taken place; 
- Information had been shared and promoted through social media channels; 
- Leaflets were printed and shared with all main Kirklees food banks and 

Rainbow baby bank. 
 
A number of comments were made by members of the Panel, as follows:- 
- How families in need would be identified and how support would be provided; 
- Concerns were raised regarding the distance to the hubs for some families. 
 
In response to a question from the Panel regarding the definition of the word 
‘hub’ and asking if it could be renamed, Michelle Wheatcroft advised that this 
could be considered and that officers were open to suggestions from the Panel. 
 
In response to a question from the Panel regarding early intervention and how 
families could be contacted as early as possible, Michelle Wheatcroft responded 
to advise that officers were working with colleagues in the voluntary sector 
organisations and health colleagues to raise awareness of the services and what 



Children's Scrutiny Panel -  25 February 2021 
 

4 
 

was on offer to families.  The Panel was informed that there was dedicated 
Children’s Centres in place to provide the services and support to families. 
Michelle Wheatcroft further explained that conversations were ongoing in respect 
of how to start those early conversations and break down barriers. 
 
In response to a question from the Panel regarding what was on offer for 
children at the Children’s centres, Michelle Wheatcroft responded to advise that 
the centres would also be used as an admin area and other integrated services 
would be using the centres, such as adult learning.  The Panel was advised that 
the Centres were not just about children but were about the whole family and 
that there would be services for children of all ages up to the age of 25.   
 
In response to a question from the Panel regarding families travelling long 
distances to some of the Centres, Michelle Wheatcroft advised that this issue 
had already been raised at some of the engagement sessions and that locations 
for the Centres would be properly considered once all the feedback had been 
received from the engagement.  The Panel was informed that local Councillors 
would be consulted as part of the engagement and that families would not be 
expected to travel long distances and that services needed to be accessible by 
all. 
 
In response to a question from the Panel regarding prevention work with children 
around mental health and trauma and how this would be addressed by the family 
hubs, Michelle Wheatcroft advised that this was not specific in the plan and that 
she would take this back for further discussion.  
 
The Panel were informed that the branding and naming of the family 
engagement hubs would be a key part of the work going forward. 
 
In response to a question from the Panel asking that when the family 
engagement hubs were up and running could information be provided for 
families on how and when they could access all the services on offer, Carol-Ann 
Smith advised that this work would be undertaken and examples could be given 
of how the services could relate to families.  The Panel was informed that the 
voice of the child would be taken into account and officers agreed to report back 
to the panel further on how this would be addressed. 
 
RESOLVED – 
1. That the Panel noted the verbal update on the Engagement of Family Hubs 

and thanked Michelle Wheatcroft and CarolAnn Smith. 
2. The panel requested an update at a future meeting which would give a a 

narrative to explain how and when a family of 4 (2 working parents and 2 
school age children) on a minimum wage would be able to access help from 
the hubs when they needed it. 

3. That the issue of prevention work around mental health and trauma 
experienced by children be built into the overall early help offer. 

4. That information be provided for families on how and when they could access 
all the services on offer and that examples be given of how the services 
would relate to families.   



Children's Scrutiny Panel -  25 February 2021 
 

5 
 

5. The Panel agreed to receive a future update on how the voice of the child 
would be taken into account in the work of the engagement of family hubs. 

 
9 Children's Scrutiny Panel Work Programme and Agenda Plan for 2020/21 

The Panel considered the Working Programme and Agenda Plan for the 2020/21 
municipal year.   
 
Cllr Marchington advised that a report on Educational Outcomes was scheduled for 
consideration at the Panel in April 2021.   
 
The Panel considered items for consideration during the 2021/22 municipal year, as 
follows:- 

 Educational outcomes – the Panel agreed to monitor the progress of how 
children in year 11 this year would be assessed or examined and how grades 
would be decided; 

 Multi Systemic Therapies – the Panel agreed to consider a report on how many 
families had received treatment and how successful and cost effective it had 
been; 

 Liquid Logic (tableau) – the Panel agreed to consider an update on how live 
information could be accessed on a daily basis and how this was being managed 
within the Children’s Service; 

 Visits - The Panel agreed to undertake some visits to internal and external teams 
and partners, including attending and observing meetings already scheduled; 

 Voice of the child – the panel agreed to revisit this on an annual basis; 

 SEND – the Panel agreed to consider a future report on how the 
recommendations of the report had been implemented including a progress 
update, and seek feedback from parents who had been consulted as part of the 
Adhoc Panel; 

 Social Workers – the Panel agreed to visit Social Workers and their teams to 
undertake a temperature check of how they were getting on and seek feeback 
on whether they felt there was a professional pathway for them within the 
Council.  

 
RESOLVED –  

1. That the Work Programme and Agenda Plan for the 2020/21 municipal year 
be noted. 

2. That the items for consideration during the 2021/22 municipal year be added 
to a draft work programme for consideration by the Panel at the Informal 
Meeting in June 2021. 

 
 


